AGENDA
CITY OF MILLER
MONDAY, AUGUST 18, 2025

7:00 P.M.
The City of Milfler is an equal opportunity employer.

Call to Order
Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Agenda _
ApProval Of MINULES ....veieiiviiinccmemmeenmemsismmiiesnsistsienr e nsesrsessessessessrns pgs.1-3

Public input (handicapped ramps — Authorized by zoning admin.)

Old Business
1. Building Permit fee — Catholic Church

New Business :
1. Property & Liability Insurance Renewal Quotes

. TMHCC e rr e meessnsenenessasenenennee s PR &
¢ CoOmparison SUMMANY.....cccovcivveccrmreeirreesinmmrsecssssrnnecsrnsersassnneennne. PES. 6 - 10

7:15 p.m. Bid Opening
2018 Ford Explorer police car

2. Award bid — 2018 Ford Explorer {surplussed police car)
3. Resolution 2025-7 — Convey Substation Property to School..................pgs. 11 - 12

Approval of Bills

Correspondence :
Mid-Dakota Water Rates for 2026......cccvveii et eeevve e sssre e e S0 13

Adjourn

Public comments are welcomed during public input, but no action can be taken by the Council on comments
received at this meeting. Anyone wishing to have the Council vote on an item shouid call the Finance Office at 853-
2705 by 5:00 p.m. on the Wednesday preceding the next scheduled meeting to be placed on the agenda.




CITY OF MILLER
CITY COUNCIL MEETING .
AUGUST 4, 2025
The City of Miller is an equal-opportunity employer.

The City Council met in regular session at city hall at 7:00 p.m. on Monday, August 4, 2025,

MEMBERS PRESENT: Mayor Tom McGough, Aldermen: Will Jones, Patrick Price, Dale
Hargens, Gale Auch, Landon Gab, and Alderwoman Susan Hargens.

CALL TO ORDER: Mayor McGough called the meeting to order,

Pledge of Allegiance was said by all prescnt.

AGENDA: Motion by Alderman Auch, seconded by Alderwoman Hargens to approve the
agenda. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Alderwoman Harpens, seconded by Alderman Hargens to approve the
minutes for the repular meeting held on July 21, 2025, All members voted aye. Motion carried.

Public Input: None.

Department Head Reports

Police Chief Ted Lluss said that the regional committee for the Homeland Security grant
approved the city police department 100% funding for just over $25,000. The Feds still need to
approve it, which will allow the department to purchase new Panasonic laptops and CentralSquare
software for the patrol vehicles. ’

Mayor MeGough thanked Allison Nelson for writing a summary review of last month’s
Elected Officials Workshop held in Pierre. Several important topics were covered, and elected
officials are encouraged (o attend each year.

“City Hall Selfie Day™ is sct for Tuesday, August 12 in “celebration of public service to
showcase pride in local government institutions.”

NEW BUSINESS

Pastors Party in the Park: Pastor Will Page explained that there have been changes in
personnel at the ministerial association. They were unable to coordinate the party in the park for
2025; however, he plans to be back next vear.

Wedding in the park — Eli Jones: Alderman Jones stated that his brother, Eli Jones, plans on
getting married in Crystal Park on Saturday, September 13. Ron Hoftiezer iterated that
rescrvations are not required, and events are on a first come, first-served basis.

Building Permits: Dustin Graham, zoning administrator, urged the public (o verify their
property lines to ensure they own what they think is theirs before doing any kind of construction
that may or may not require a removal or building permit. Bob Steers and Ron Hoftiezer were able
to file a (fuit Claim Deed before tonight’s meeting for Steers’ building permit application. Motion
by Alderman Price, seconded by Alderman Hargens to approve a building permit for Bob and
Diane Steers to add a breezeway and replace their garage. All members voted aye. Motion carried.
Motiont by Alderman Price, seconded by Alderman Gab to approve a building permit for St. Ann’s
Catholic Church for a fence for a dog run. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

Rich & Kristy Strasburg — handicapped ramp: Alderman Gale Auch, Mayor Tom
MecGough, and Dustin Graham, zoning administrator, visited with the Strasburg’s last week about
installing a handicapped ramp with & larger landing in front of their house. Mayor MeGough read
the motion that was passed at the regular city council meeting held on September 19, 2022, that
provides for property owners to erect handicapped ramps without a building permit. After an
onsite visit of the property, a plan was agreed upon between city officials and Strasburg’s.

Sec. 40-31. — Building and removal permit reguired.: I has come to the attention of city
staff'and the cily council that several structures are being built inside city limits without permits
that are required by Sec. 40-31 of the city’s Code of Ordinances. Contractors need to be more
cognizant of whether the proper permit has been issued prior to furnishing any work.




Resolution No. 2025-6: Mayor McGough read Resolution No. 2023-6 to surplus 6 16-foot
horse panels and donate them to St. Ann’s Catholic Church. The panels were lett over from a
project to improve the bleachers at the ballparks for insurance purposes. Motion by Alderwoman
Hargens, seconded by Alderman Auch o approve Resolution No. 2025-6. All members voted aye.
Motien carried.

Dakota Pump & Control Quote: Terry Manning, wastewater superintendent, presented a
quote from DPC for parts for the cast and west lift stations. Parts for both 1ift stations will be
ordered this year. The parts for the first 1ift station will be expended from the 2023 budget, and
parts for the other lift station will be expended from the 2026 budget. The parts that are being
replaced might be rebuilt and kept as spares depending on current wear and tear and price. Motion
by Alderman Price, seconded by Alderman Jones to order parts for both lift stations as quoted for
$6,980.00 cach. This does not include [abor or mileage. All members voted aye, Motion cartied.

Helms & Associates Invoices: Motion by Alderman Price, seconded by Alderman Hargens to
pay Helms & Associates invoices 36504 and 36516 for a total of $6,499.25. All members voted
aye. Motion carried.

FAA Grant Offer for AIP Project #3-46-0035-017-2025: Motion by Alderman Price,
seconded by Alderman Gab to accept the grant offer from the FAA. The grant is for 95% of the
allowable costs incurred for the project to reconstruct 300 feet of taxiway connector, 600 feet of
terminal access road, and reconstruct the airport’s rotating beacon. All members voted aye. Motion
carried.

Phase IV Utility Improvements: Motion by Alderman Jones, seconded by Alderman
Hargens {o pay Meierhenry Sargent invoice 46921 for $11,000.00. All members voted aye.
Motion carried. Motion by Alderwoman Hargens, seconded by Alderman Gab to pay SPN
inveices 36525-36526 for a total of $39,252.57. All members voted aye. Motion carried. Motion
by Alderman Price, seconded by Alderman Gab to pay TLC Olson Construction Pay
Application No. 10 for $216,028.83. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

Special Event Liquor Licenses: Motion by Alderman Auch, seconded by Alderman Gab to
approve special event liquor licenses for Willies Bar & Grill to serve alcohol at the community
center on August 9 and August 16. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

Approval of Bills: Motion by Alderman Llargens, seconded by Alderman Jones to approve the
bills for payment. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

EXECUTIVE SESSION: Motion by Alderman Price, seconded by Alderman Auch to go into
executive session for personnel matters pursuant to SDCT. 1-25-2(1) at 7:33 p.m. Al members
voted aye. Motion carried. Mayor McGough returned the meeting to regular session at 7:55 p.m.

Hire Water/Sewer operator: Motion by Alderman Price, seconded by Alderman Jones to
hire Trc Blasdell for the water/sewer operator position at $22.00/hour with a $1.00/Mhour increase
after successtully completing a 6-month probationary period. While on probation, no COLA will
be given. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

Motion by Alderman Prict, seconded by Alderman Gab to adjourn the rﬁeeting. There being
no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:57 p.m. All members voted aye. Motion
carried.

Tom McGough, Mayor

Cindy Deuter, Finance Ofticer

LEGAL NOTICE OF RECEIPT
Copy of the official proceedings
was received on:

Published once at the
approximate cost of:




Bills August 2025 {1)
American Solutions
Bds

Blake, Sydnee
Bob's Gas

Abby Boomsma
Baorder States
fresson, Mahli

City Utilities

Civic Flus

Core & Main

DG

Flor, Autumn
Gibson, Jake
Gortmaker, Taytum
Rogar Haberling
Harkins Enterprisas
Hawkins

Helms & Assoriates
Hofer, Grace

Huss, Haylie
Sydney lessen
Lichty, Kate
Melerhenry Sargent
Miller Rexall
MNefson, Allison
Dave Nelson
Nelsen, Patrick
Morthwest Pipe
OHED

Palmer, Jalie

Petty Cash
Postmaster
Ramkata

Sd FPA

Spn

Stuart CIrby

Tic Gson Construction
Tany's Repair

Twin Valley Tire

Us Bank

s Bank

Us Bank

Us Bank

Wandiest Supply
Werdel, Gabriella

Payrolt Salary plus

Benefits by Department:
Department

41101 COUNCIL

41402  FINANCE QFFICE

41902 BUILDING

42101 POLICE

43101  STREET

43201 SEWER

43305 WATER

43403 ELECTRIC

45101 BALLPARK

45202  PARK

45103 POOL

Supplies
Garbage
Reimb.

Fuel

Reimb.
Suppiies
Reimb.
Utilities

Prof Fees
Supplies
Supplies
Reimb.
Reimb.
Reimib.
Reimi.
Repairs
Chemical
Prof Fees
Reimb.
Reimb.
Reimb.
Reirmb.

Ph. v Water Project
Supplies
Reimb.

Solar Sellback
Reirmkr.
Supplies

80% Bhbb
Reimb.
Postage
Presort Permit #2
Lodging
Supplies

Prof Feas
Supplies

£h. v Water Project
Oil Change
Tires

Loan

Loan
-Loan

Loan
Supplies
Reimb.
Accounts Payable Total

7/31/2025, 8/7/2025

oT Total
0.00 2,615.91
0.00 2,768.63
0.00 322.59
402,81 12,233.50
45847 8,273.98
705.57 5,189.35
723.89 5,210.17
i8.87  13,696.43
0.00 1,908.26
0.00 88239
0.00 8,180.66

$2,309.61  561,288.37

5.08
42000
125.00

2,119.60
160.00
360.64
137.50

8,722.88

2,405.44

1,084.83

95.25
137.50
137.50
137.50
84.93
137.50
63.84

6,499.25
100.00
137.50

BR.85
252.50
11,000.00
38.01
47.00
129.92
137.50
248,99

5,806.23

125.00
16.34
450.00
136.00
136.00
39,252.57
192.75
216,028.83
64.80
312.00
22,547 06
22,526.05
12,775.27

4,640.84
266.40
252.50

360,585.05




TORIOMARINEZ
HCC

Coverages Coverage Premium
Property $63,855
Inland Marine §3,824
General Liability $3,919
Professional Lines $6,069
Law | 57,692
Automobile $18,766
Excess 54,962
Crime 31,481
Terrorism $1,982
Total Account Premium (;_ogq = ¥g LS ‘Z'—I\ $112,550.00

Payment Plan:
Agency Bill — Annual

Additional Terms/Conditions:

Cyber = + ¥ 2,000

- 1114, 350.60
i SOPAA a8, 645.20
L 15,500, 80 Adference

Page 4 of 27




Effective Date: 09/01/2025-09/01/2026

City of Miller

& pRoFa\’“.( Summary Quote Options

Description Limits Contribution
Governmental General Liability $2,000,000 528,254,19
Automobile Liability $2,000,000 $6,300.31
Autio Physical Damage See S0V $6,527.00
Law Enforcement Liability 42,000,000 $3,649.73
Property including Crime See 50V $40,050.01
Equipment Breakdown $1,476.66
Total $86,297.90
Description Limits Contribution
Governmental General Liability $4,000,000 $32,430.88
Automobile Liability $4,000,000 $6,781.18
Auto Physical Damage See SQV $6,527.00
Law Enforcement Liability $4,000,000 $4,105.95
Property including Crime See 50V $40,090.01
Equipment Breakdown $1,476.66
Total $91,411.68
Description Limits Contribution S b Lieids
Governmental General Liability 56,000,000 536,116.21 ’_’5_'1. 590,34 |
Automobile Liability 56,000,000 $7,227.53 1,9%6. b6
Auto Physical Damage See SQV $6,527.00 6, 527100
Law Enforcement Liability $6,000,000 $4.334.06 5,424.53
Praperty including Crime See S0V $40,090.01 up, o90-ot
Equipment Breakdown $1,476.66 [, 416.60
Total $95,771.47 ¥og,bd5.20

Endarsed by

SOUTH DAKOTA MUNICIPAL LEAGUE
SOUTH DAKOTA ASZOCIATION OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS




Property and Liability Insurance

Quotes Comparison

$7 million Coverage Limit

| TMHCC
Coverages Premiums Deductibles
Property 63,855 Buildings and Contents 5,000190% Colns
tntand Marine 3,824 Wind and Hail 25,000|per event
General Liability 3,919 Inland Marine 1,000
Professional Lines 6,065 Automobile 1,000
Law 7,692 General Liability 2,500
Automobile 18,766 Professional Liability
Excess {$5 million) 4,962 Public Officials 1,600
Crime 1,481 Employment Practices 1,000
Tertorism 1,982 Law Enforcement Liability 5,000 |ea wrongful act
_ _ $112,550.00 Crime 500 -
Cyber Liability $2,000.00 Cyber 10,000 eaand every claim
$114,550.00
SDPAA
Coverages Premiums Deductibles
Govt. General Liability 37,580.34 General Liabitity Program
Automobile Liabitity 7,536.66 All Other Claims 2,500
Auto Physical Damage §,527.00 Empleyment Related Claims 5,000
Law Enforcement Liability 5,424.53 injunctive Relief Claims 5,000
Property Including Crime . 40,080.01 Law Enforcement Claims 5,000
Egquipment Breakgdown 1,476.66 Autemobile Breakdown G|per occurance
$98,645.20 Enhanced Crime C|peroccurance

Cyber Liability
Buildings and Contents
EDP Hardwarg

EDP Software

Mobile Equipment
Vehicles

15,000 per claim retention
500
500
500
500

1,000




| 00000

MHYd ._Sm_\fm_o_ﬁw H1/ M

ualg Buiuiepp Aousbilewg

s U 3s £22

89-Z}1-G| 'UORISS IN 4O IN-

Hied _mu.m o &

IS Wy 38 mNN__

kS Wy 35 €2z

...vzmn__mm_ ..

P

_w_u, |leqosed 1e- ﬂ.:om a

00’ Nwo vm.r

v _u_o_m m_wmuﬁ Sino

mso z




gL/L 107

UV IVLISAHO - LSHLL M

Hed Anp

1S AONC ,m. m_>< H1G 3

0006l

066

00€EL vl

__..S.w%@.ﬁ .

Lones 1

uonels Yy

1S.PUZ R UG

SAY PIE 3 00627

~uonEis N

00°058'¥85

00 ooo 166

3oUa uoobeT

__ . 8pua uoober

lojelauany

100'000'

loyeisusg

ogazes)

0q9zeD
0gazes

' oqezen”

A xm_QEoO\...U_m‘._u_ e ,Hm:wucm___uoo_u_

1S HLSL ® 3AY QYL

10 ¥ XM00718 22 12 101

Lowwkmcmo M _._ﬁ.m_I alld

._oumhmcmw /M [leH 2414

' uopelsqng apisises @ sotied

o @am
oo ooo G

10 pHooid ‘2g 12 $107

1S 181 M 00E

181sgng spisise] @ mocmn_._._.

co:m#w Lm;moom_ © 20us

wm_,.__n\__mw 1012

taa‘_ 1A




S YSHITWA rAEXTd 6L8L S1OT
” 00005 . $ PPV SJOIIA M €8 '61-8L S10T

00000 ¢ DYV TYLSAYD - 1S H1J M

| _mc_u__:n_”l_mmmcﬂ_am PUB # uoNn

$  dvd ._<B>mo 1S HLZ M

IS Ul 3s ece

00000'S

Buiping sbeioig n_om_m #mmEm

__,__8 08E'LL
T 00982’ mm

| oo_mmm 129'c

10 ¥ X007d ‘2z '12 1071

i i

10y wo0i8 ‘2z ‘iz sio]

-~ LO 70019 "8 107

SAY PUZ M 001

Sjed)eg
1S 1SL M 0DE

“Sied siuemiy

_MHVYd TYISAHD - 1S T___.E_E

$ ¥y OOHAL

IS Uip 38 622

oo ooo G
o om

44
$ b

vvdds
O0HN1

18RS ol

OOHWL

s1ybr }88.)S [EJUSWEWIO

siybr 19908 _mEmEmEO o
wewdinb3 B syuel 1O 00 %@ 9¢ 3
Ew:a_:am 9 SyuUe| 0 00°98¢

€ vVdas:
$ I8 |
$ L& v¥vdds
$ 96 OOHWL
s S vdds

§ . 9e




PI=Yed

ucsemaEmo

m_.m.vt_m__cw_:mu.umn_ ULION

"SJUBIPAH 314

e .. .. .. 1S Ulb 38 €72 B wmmo mc_zmm_ PIO

00'197'

vtmn___mm_ Umcm auyoep mcEB_n_ » Buiwel] sabe) bumeq

Hw Ev mw €72 SpJecqaloag pIsld ||BaU0S MaN

PlRUEE  spjaid [leqyos ® Spieogeiods 7 -

10

1SisLas )

E@Emg:mm_ ki oMo ] LmHES
_m..so L Jolen
que] Lmzm>>

Wooooom .

CO_HmuwQ ng M?;Z -

0086719

:-00'005




RESOLUTION NO. 2025-7
The City of Miller is an equal-opportunity employer.

RESOLUTION OF INTENT TO -
CONVEY CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY

A RESOLUTION OF INTENT TO CONVEY TO MILLER SCHOOL DISTRICT 29-4
THE NORTH (N) SIXTY FEET (60°) OF LOT SIX (6), THAT PART OF LOT FIVE (5)
DESCRIBED AS BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE NORTHWEST (NW) CORNER
OF LOT FIVE (5), THENCE EAST (E) TEN FEET (10*) THENCE SOUTH (S) SIXTY
FEET (60°), THENCE WEST (W) TEN FEET (10°), THENCE NORTH (N) SIXTY
FEET (60°) TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ALL OF SAID REAL PROPERTY
BEING LOCATED IN BLOCK ONE (BLK. 1), OF MCWHORTER’S RE-
SUBDIVISION OF THE TOWN, NOW CITY OF MILLER, HAND COUNTY, SOUTH
DAKOTA

AND
EAST FORTY FEET (40°) OF THE NORTH SIXTY FEET (60*) OF LOT FIVE (3),

BLOCK ONE (1) TO MCWHORTER’S RESUBDIVISION OF THE CITY OF
MILLER, SOUTH DAKOTA, ACCORDING TO THE RECORDED PLAT THEREOF.

WHEREAS, the City of Miller desires to convey to the Miller School District 29-4 the

following described property:

The North (N} Sixty Feet (60°) of Lot Six (6), that part of Lot Five (5) described
as beginning at a point in the Northwest (NW) Comer of Lot Five (5), thence East
(E) Ten Feet (10°) thence South (S) Sixty feet (60”), thence West (W) Ten Feet
{10%), thence North (N) Sixty Feet (60") to the point of beginning, all of said real
property being located in Block One (Blk. 1), of McWhorter’s Re-Subdivision of
the Town, now City of Miller, Hand County, South Dakota

And
Fast forty feet (40°) of the North sixty feet (60°) of Lot Five (5), Block One (1) to

McWhorter’s Resubdivision of the City of Miller, South Dakota, according to the
recorded plat thereof.




WHEREAS, pursuant to the authority vested in it by and in accordance with SDCL 9-27-
29 the City of Miller desires to convey to the Miller School District 29-4 the above described
real property to be used by the Miller School District 29-4 for school purposes; and

WHEREAS, the transfer of said real property is in the best interest of the public; and

NOW, THEREFORE, PURSUANT TO SDCL 9-27-29, BE IT RESOLVED that the City
Council of the City of Miller, South Dakota hereby approves this Resolution of Intent to Convey
Certain Real Property.

SECTION 1: The City of Miller does hereby convey the real property legally described
above by quit claim deed to the Miller School District 29-4.

SECTION 2: The said conveyance of real propérty is made by the City of Miller to the

Miller School District 29-4 upon payment of nominal consideration in the amount of One Dollar
($1.00) being provided by the Miller School District 29-4.

SECTION 3: The Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to sign the quit claim deed for
the certain real property conveyed herein. - '

DATED this 18" day of August, 2025.

CITY OF MILLER
By:
Tom MeGough
Its: Mayor
ATTEST:
By:
Cindy Deuter
Its: Finance Officer
2




BOARD OF DIRECTORS

RICK BENSON
Wolsey
Rural 5

LESLIE BROWHN
Harrold
Rural 2

LEMNIS FAGERHAUG
Wessingtan Springs
Rural 4

DWIGHT GUTZMER
Highrnore
dMunicipal

BAVID JENSEN
Wolsey
Municipal

JEFFREY MCGIRR
Huron
Municipal

CHUCK STEPTOE
Miller
Rural 3

DARRELL RASCEKE
Huron
wunicipal

STEVE ROBBEMMNGLT
Gettysburg
Rural 1

608 W. 14th Street
PO Box 318
Miller, SO 57362

PH: B0S-853-3159
TF: 1-800-435-3079
FX: 603-853-3245

W MIgnwe.corm
office@rmdrws.com

Scott Gross
General Manager-CEO

Qur mission is...
To enhance
quality of life
with high
quility water
an excellent
SENVICE.

August 7, 2023

City of Miller
120 W 2nd 5t
Miller, SD 57362

Re:  Mid-Dakota Rural Water

2026 Water Rate Adjustments
Mid-Dakota water rates for Municipal and other Special Class T & II (Bulk) Users will be
adjusted at the start of our next fiscal year (FY 2026), beginning January 1, 2026. The

following rate-adjustments will be implemented:

Class 1 & H Rates:

2025 Current rate
Minimum bili $16.40 per gpm per mo.
Demand charge  $29.00 per gpm. per mo.

- Water flow charge $ 0.63 per 1,000 gallons

Charge 2026 Adjusted rate Change

$16.40 per gpm. permo.  $0.00
$30.00 per gpm. per mo.  $1.00
$ 0.65 per 1,000 gallons  $0.02
The exact impact of your rate adjustment in terms of dollar amount and percentage wiil

depend upon your contracted amount (expressed in gallons per minutes (GPM) in your Water
Purchase Agreement) and how much water you use in relation to that capacity.

The Mid-Dakota board feels it is prudent to inform our customers of this adjustment at the
earliest time possible, so that you can plan and adjust your expenses and budgets accordingly.

If you have any questions, you may call Mid-Dakota at 1-808-439-3079.
Sincerely,

MID-DAKOGTA RURAL WATER SYSTEM, INC.

"Mid-Dakota Rural Water System, Inc. is an Equal Opportunity Provider”




